A BILL FCR:

1.1.1

AN CEDINANCE to determine the probable cost of certain improvements AN CEDIMANCE to determine the probable cost of certain improvements which the Council of the City of albany, Cregon has determined to make in Res. No. 58 adopted by said Council on the 25th day of July, 1945, to make on Oak St. from the North line of Nater Street to the South line of Willamette Street; to ascertain, assess, determine and declare the proportionate share of such probable cost of such improvement of said Street that is assessed upon each lot or part t thereof adjacent to said part of said Street to be so improved; to direct the fecorer of said City to enter a statement of such assessment in the Docket of City liens as provided by the Charter of said City.

WHEREAS ON the 13th day of June, 1945 the Council of the City of Albany, Gregon duly adopted a resolution requiring the City engineer of said City to make plans and specifications for the improvement of <u>Oak Street</u> from the North line of Water Street to the South Line of Willamette Street in the following manner to-wit:

- By grading said streets to the proper subgrade.
 By surfacing the readway of said street full widthwith full intersections with crushed rock and crushed gravel base and oil-mat surface.
- 3. By laying and constructing concrete gutters.
- By constructing concrete curbs and sidewalks wherever necessary.
 By installing a proper drainage system on said streets.

and for the estimates of the work to be done on said portion of said Street and the probable cost thereof and requiring that such plans, specifications, estimates and probable cost be filed in the Recorder's office of said City, said Resolution being endorsed, "Resolution No. 48," and adopted the 13th day of J June, 1945.

WHEREAS the City Engineer of said City of Albany pursuant to said Resoltuion No. 48 made plans, specifications and estimates as directed by the said Resoltuion for the immrovement of said Striet in the manner specified in said Resolution No. 48 and filed said plans, specifications and estimates in the Fecorder's office of said City on the 25th day of July, 1945.

WHIREAS the Council on the 25th day of July 1945, by Resolution No. 58 duly adopted by suid Council, determined and resolved that it deemed it expedient and that said Council proposed to is prove <u>Cak Street</u> from the North line of Water Street to the South line of Willemette St. in the manner provided in said Resolution No. 58 and:

WHEREAS, in and by said Resolution No. 58 adopted as aforeseid by the Council the Recorder of said City was duly ordered and diredged by said Council to give notice of said proposed improvement of said Street as provided by the Charter of said City and:

TIREAS, The Recorder in pursuance of said order and direction of the Council of said City of Albany did duly give notice of said proposed improvement of said Street in the manner provided by the Charter of said City and:

WHEREAS, the said Council in and by said Resolution No. 58 ascertained and determined the total probable cost of making said im rovement of said Street to be paid by the owners of the real property adjacnet to said portion of said Street to be improved as specified in said Fesoltuion No. 58 to be the sum of Street to \$3463.00.

THEREFORE

THE PECFLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DOD OFDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That <u>Cak Street</u> in the City of Albany, Cregon from the North line of Water St. to south line of Willamette Street, be improved as follows:

- 1. By grading said streets to the proper subgrade.
- 2. By surfacing the roadway of said Streets full width with full intersections with crusted rock and crushed gravel base and oil-mat surface.
- By laying and constructing concrete putters.
 By constructing concrete ourbs and sidewalks wherever necessary.
 By installing a proper drainage system on said streets.

all in accordance with said Resolution No. 58 and the plans and specifications for said inprovement filed by the wity and meer with the Fecorder of said City of albany, Gregon on the 25th day of July 1945.

Section 2. That the probable cost of making said improvement of said Street in the manner heretofore laternined by the Council of Albeny inand by Eccolution No. 58 to be faid by the owners of the real property adjacent to said portion of said Street is hereby declared to be the sum of \$3463.00.

Section 3. That the proportionate share of said probable cost of said improvement of said Street assessed upon each lot or part thereof adjacent to said part of said Street to be improved as aforesaid and as determined by said Council in and by said Resolution No. 58 is hereby ascertained and declared to be

ORDINANCE NO. 1688 Continued

495

the sum set and placed immediately after the separate descriptions of each of such lots or parts thereof as follows:

DESCRIPTION OF EACH LCT OR PART THEFECF ADJACENT TO SAID IN PROVENENT OF SAID STREET

| A. M. Roner (167-569) Lot 5, Block 9, Hack's. 3rd. Add. | \$ 620.35 |
|---|--------------|
| John E. and Mary Tannich (137-346) Lot 4, Block 10 Hack's 3rd. Add. | 408.65 |
| Aubrey McCourt, et al W(7-193) (160-538) P(54-372) Lot 5, Block 10 Hack's. 3rd. Add. | 336.05 |
| G. L. Jordan (154-487) Lot 4, Block 10 Hack's. 3rd. Add. | 411.12 |
| Lary E. Williams (159-557) Lot 1, Block 13, Hack's 3rd. Add. | 411.12 |
| Agnes and I. L. Gaskill (147-477) Lot 8, Block 13, Hack's. 3rd. Add. | 620.35 |
| Leo G. and Dorothy Vesper (145-461) Lot 1, Block 14, Hack's. 3rd. Add. | 620.35 |
| Oscar and Frances Lindley (147-287) Lot 8, Block 14, Hack's. 3rd Zdd. | 620.35 |

Section 4. That the Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon is hereby ordered and diracted to immediately enter a statement of the assessments made and d declared by this ordinance together with the names of the respective owners of such lots or parts thereof hereinabove described in the Docket of City liens of the said City of Albany, Oregon as provided in the Charter in said City.

Passed by the Council, April 24, 1946.

Approved by the Mayor, April 24, 1946.

G. C. INODELL, L'AYOR

Attest:C. R. ASHTON

I, C. R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albanv, Linn County, Oregon do hereby certify that the above copy of Ordinance No. 1688, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No.1809, as passed by the Council, April, 24, 1946, and approved by the Layor on the 24th day of April, 1946.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on the 24th day of April, 1946.

Mercen - 12

rder of the City of Albeny, Oregon. Recorder